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ENGLISH 
Congratulations to the purchase of this Power Dynamics product. Please read this manual thoroughly prior to using the unit in 
order to benefit fully from all features. 
 

Read the manual prior to using the unit. Follow the instructions in order not to invalidate the warranty. Take all precautions to 
avoid fire and/or electrical shock. Repairs must only be carried out by a qualified technician in order to avoid electrical shock. 
Keep the manual for future reference. 
  

- Prior to using the unit, please ask advice from a 
specialist. When the unit is switched on for the first time, 
some smell may occur. This is normal and will disappear 
after a while. 

- The unit contains voltage carrying parts. Therefore do 
NOT open the housing. 

- Do not place metal objects or pour liquids into the unit 
This may cause electrical shock and malfunction. 

- Do not place the unit near heat sources such as 
radiators, etc. Do not place the unit on a vibrating 
surface. Do not cover the ventilation holes. 

- The unit is not suitable for continuous use. 
- Be careful with the mains lead and do not damage it. A 

faulty or damaged mains lead can cause electrical shock 
and malfunction.  

- When unplugging the unit from a mains outlet, always 
pull the plug, never the lead. 

- Do not plug or unplug the unit with wet hands. 
- If the plug and/or the mains lead are damaged, they 

need to be replaced by a qualified technician. 
- If the unit is damaged to such an extent that internal 

parts are visible, do NOT plug the unit into a mains outlet 
and DO NOT switch the unit on. Contact your dealer. Do 
NOT connect the unit to a rheostat or dimmer. 

- To avoid fire and shock hazard, do not expose the unit to 
rain and moisture. 

- All repairs should be carried out by a qualified technician 
only. 

- Connect the unit to an earthed mains outlet (220-
240Vac/50Hz) protected by a 10-16A fuse. 

- During a thunderstorm or if the unit will not be used for a 
longer period of time, unplug it from the mains. The rule 
is: Unplug it from the mains when not in use. 

- If the unit has not been used for a longer period of time, 
condensation may occur. Let the unit reach room 
temperature before you switch it on. Never use the unit in 
humid rooms or outdoors. 

- To prevent accidents in companies, you must follow the 
applicable guide lines and follow the instructions. 

- Do not repeatedly switch the fixture on and off. This 
shortens the life time. 

- Keep the unit out of the reach of children. Do not leave 
the unit unattended. 

- Do not use cleaning sprays to clean switches. The 
residues of these sprays cause deposits of dust and 
grease. In case of malfunction, always seek advice from 
a specialist. 

- Do not force the controls. 
- This unit is with speaker inside which can cause 

magnetic field. Keep this unit at least 60cm away from 
computer or TV. 

- This unit is with built-in lead-acid rechargeable battery. 
Please recharge the battery every 3 months if you are 
not going to use the unit for a long period of time. Or the 
battery may be damaged. 

- If the battery is damaged please replace with same 
specifications battery. And dispose the damaged battery 
environment friendly. 

- If the unit has fallen, always have it checked by a 
qualified technician before you switch the unit on again. 

- Do not use chemicals to clean the unit. They damage the 
varnish. Only clean the unit with a dry cloth. 

- Keep away from electronic equipment that may cause 
interference. 

- Only use original spares for repairs, otherwise serious 
damage and/or dangerous radiation may occur. 

- Switch the unit off prior to unplugging it from the mains 
and/or other equipment. Unplug all leads and cables 
prior to moving the unit. 

- Make sure that the mains lead cannot be damaged when 
people walk on it. Check the mains lead before every use 
for damages and faults! 

- The mains voltage is 220-240Vac/50Hz. Check if power 
outlet match. If you travel, make sure that the mains 
voltage of the country is suitable for this unit. 

- Keep the original packing material so that you can 
transport the unit in safe conditions.

This mark attracts the attention of the user to high voltages that are present inside the housing and that are of sufficient 
magnitude to cause a shock hazard. 

 

This mark attracts the attention of the user to important instructions that are contained in the manual and that he should 
read and adhere to. 
 

The unit has been certified CE. It is prohibited to make any changes to the unit. They would invalidate the CE certificate and 
their guarantee! 
 

NOTE: To make sure that the unit will function normally, it must be used in rooms with a temperature between 5°C/41°F and 
35°C/95°F.  
 

Electric products must not be put into household waste. Please bring them to a recycling centre. Ask your local authorities or your 
dealer about the way to proceed. The specifications are typical. The actual values can slightly change from one unit to the other. 
Specifications can be changed without prior notice. 
 

 
  
 

Do not attempt to make any repairs yourself. This would invalid your warranty. Do not make any changes to the unit. This would also invalid 
your warranty. The warranty is not applicable in case of accidents or damages caused by inappropriate use or disrespect of the warnings 
contained in this manual. Power Dynamics cannot be held responsible for personal injuries caused by a disrespect of the safety 
recommendations and warnings. This is also applicable to all damages in whatever form. 
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CONTROLS AND FEATURES 
 

 
 
 
 
1. BT Connection button 
2. Volume control Channel 1 
3. Volume control Channel 2 
4. Combo input Channel 1 XLR and Jack 6.3mm 
5. Combo input Channel 2 XLR and Jack 6.3mm  
6. DSP mode 
7. LED Indicator  

Limit: audio reaches the dangereous threshold for the transducers, LED lights RED. 
Signal: indicates the input signal ‘’XLR’’ LED lights GREEN  
Power: indicates the system is “ON” LED lights BLUE 

8. Volume control BT 
9. Output button, Choose input channel 1 only or MIX 
10. Output XLR-connector  
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DSP SPEAKER MODE 
 
In below schedule is the DSP frequency range of all four modes. The black line in the middle is the zero. 
You can see the type of frequency of each DSP speaker mode.  
 
 

 
 
Description: 
RED = PA 
BLUE = MONITOR 
GREEN = SUB 
YELLOW = SPEECH 
 
PA mode: 
This is the default setting for the loudspeaker. Use this setting when your loudspeaker is being used on a 
speaker stand.  
 
Monitor mode: 
Use this setting when your loudspeaker is being used as a stage monitor. 
 
Sub mode: 
Use this setting when combined with a subwoofer. Low-frequency is filtered out of speakers.  
 
Speech mode: 
Use this setting when your loudspeaker is being used for speech or presentations.  
 
. 
 
BT- CONNECTION  
 

1. Turn the power ON, press the pair button for two seconds, the paired LED will flash. 
2. Enable BT on you device and select MIXER-01 as the device. When paired successfully, the 

paired LED is light solid. 
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NEDERLANDS 
Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van dit Power Dynamics product. Neemt U a.u.b. een paar momenten de tijd om deze 
handleiding zorgvuldig te lezen, aangezien wij graag willen dat u onze producten snel en volledig gebruikt. 
 

Lees deze handleiding eerst door alvorens het product te gebruiken. Volg de instructies op anders zou de garantie wel eens 
kunnen vervallen. Neem ook altijd alle veiligheidsmaatregelen om brand en/of een elektrische schok te voorkomen. Tevens is 
het ook raadzaam om reparaties / modificaties e.d. over te laten aan gekwalificeerd personeel om een elektrische schok te 
voorkomen. Bewaar deze handleiding ook voor toekomstig gebruik. 
 

- Bewaar de verpakking zodat u indien het apparaat defect is, 
dit in de originele verpakking kunt opsturen om 
beschadigingen te voorkomen. 

- Voordat het apparaat in werking wordt gesteld, altijd eerst 
een deskundige raadplegen. Bij het voor de eerste keer 
inschakelen kan een bepaalde reuk optreden. Dit is normaal 
en verdwijnt na een poos. 

- In het apparaat bevinden zich onder spanning staande 
onderdelen; open daarom NOOIT dit apparaat. 

- Plaats geen metalen objecten en mors geen vloeistof in het 
effect. Dit kan leiden tot elektrische schokken of defecten. 

- Toestel niet opstellen in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals 
radiatoren etc. en niet op een vibrerende onder- grond 
plaatsen. Dek ventilatieopeningen nooit af. 

- Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor continu gebruik. 
- Wees voorzichtig met het netsnoer en beschadig deze niet. 

Als het snoer kapot of beschadigd is, kan dit leiden tot 
elektrische schokken of defecten.  

- Als u de stekker uit het stopcontact neemt, trek dan niet aan 
het snoer, maar aan de stekker. 

- Om brand of elektrische schok te voorkomen, dient u dit 
apparaat niet bloot te stellen aan regen of vocht. 

- Verwijder of plaats een stekker nooit met natte handen resp. 
uit en in het stopcontact. 

- Indien zowel de stekker en/of netsnoer als snoeringang in het 
apparaat beschadigd zijn dient dit door een vakman hersteld 
te worden. 

- Indien het apparaat zo beschadigd is dat inwendige 
(onder)delen zichtbaar zijn mag de stekker NOOIT in het 
stopcontact worden geplaatst en het apparaat NOOIT 
worden ingeschakeld. Neem in dit geval contact op met de 
dealer.  

- Sluit het apparaat nooit op een dimmer aan. 
- Reparatie aan het apparaat dient te geschieden door een 

vakman of een deskundige. 
- Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een 220-240VAC / 50Hz 

(geaard) stopcontact, verbonden met een 10-16A 
meterkastgroep. 

- Bij onweer altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact halen, zo ook 
wanneer het apparaat voor een langere tijd niet gebruikt 
wordt. Stelregel: Bij geen gebruik stekker verwijderen. 

- Als u het apparaat lang niet gebruikt heeft en het weer wil 
gebruiken kan er condens ontstaan; laat het apparaat eerst 
op kamertemperatuur komen alvorens het weer in werking 
te stellen. 

- Apparaat nooit in vochtige ruimten en buiten gebruiken. 
- Om ongevallen in bedrijven te voorkomen moet rekening 

worden gehouden met de daarvoor geldende richtlijnen en 
moeten de aanwijzingen/waarschuwingen worden gevolgd. 

- Het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen houden. 
Bovendien mag het apparaat nooit onbeheerd gelaten 
worden. 

- Gebruik geen schoonmaakspray om de schakelaars te 
reinigen. Restanten van deze spray zorgen ervoor dat 
smeer en stof ophopen. Raadpleeg bij storing te allen tijde 
een deskundige. 

- Gebruik geen overmatige kracht bij het bedienen van het 
apparaat. 

- Dit apparaat kan magnetisch veld veroorzaken. Houd dit 
apparaat ten minste 60 cm afstand van de computer of tv. 

- Laad de accu elke 3 maanden als u het apparaat voor een 
langere periode niet gebruikt. De batterij kan worden 
beschadigd. 

- Bij een ongeval met dit product altijd eerst een des- 
kundige raadplegen alvorens opnieuw te gebruiken. 

- Tracht het apparaat niet schoon te maken met chemische 
oplossingen. Dit kan de lak beschadigen. Gebruik een 
droge doek om schoon te maken. 

- Blijf uit de buurt van elektronische apparatuur die 
bromstoringen zouden kunnen veroorzaken. 

- Bij reparatie dienen altijd originele onderdelen te worden 
gebruikt om onherstelbare beschadigingen en/of 
ontoelaatbare straling te voorkomen. 

- Schakel eerst het toestel uit voordat u het netsnoer 
verwijdert. Verwijder netsnoer en aansluitsnoeren voordat u 
dit product gaat verplaatsen. 

- Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer niet beschadigd/defect kan 
raken wanneer mensen erover heen lopen. Het netsnoer 
vóór ieder gebruik controleren op breuken/defecten! 

- In Nederland/België is de netspanning 220-240Vac/50Hz. 
Indien u reist (en u neemt het apparaat mee) informeer dan 
naar de netspanning in het land waar u verblijft. 

 
 

Deze markering wordt weergegeven om u erop attent te maken dat een levensgevaarlijke spanning in het product 
aanwezig is en dat bij aanraking van deze delen een elektrische schok wordt verkregen. 
 

Deze instructiemarkering wordt weergegeven om u erop te wijzen dat de instructie zeer belangrijk is om te lezen en/of op 
te volgen. 

 

OPMERKING: Om zeker te zijn van een correcte werking, dient u dit apparaat in een ruimte te gebruiken waar de temperatuur 
tussen de 5°C/41°F en 35°C/95°F ligt. 

 

Raadpleeg eventueel  www.wecycle.nl en/of  www.vrom.nl v.w.b. het afdanken van elektronische apparaten in het kader van de 
WEEE-regeling. Vele artikelen kunnen worden gerecycled, gooi ze daarom niet bij het huisvuil maar lever ze in bij een gemeentelijk 
depot of uw dealer. Lever ook afgedankte batterijen in bij uw gemeentelijk depot of bij de dealer, zie www.stibat.nl 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alle (defecte) artikelen dienen gedurende de garantieperiode altijd retour te worden gezonden in de originele verpakking. Voer zelf geen 
reparaties uit aan het toestel; in élk geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook mag het toestel niet eigenmachtig worden gemodificeerd, ook in dit 
geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook vervalt de garantie bij ongevallen en beschadigingen in élke vorm t.g.v. onoordeelkundig gebruik en 
het niet in achtnemen van het gestelde in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.  Tevens aanvaardt Power Dynamics geen enkele aansprakelijkheid in 
geval van persoonlijke ongelukken als gevolg van het niet naleven van veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen . Dit geldt ook voor 
gevolgschade in wélke vorm dan ook. 
 

http://www.wecycle.nl/
http://www.vrom.nl/
http://www.stibat.nl/
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FUNCTIES 
 

 
 
 
 
1.  BT connectie knop 
2. Volumeregelaar kanaal 1 
3. Volumeregelaar kanaal 2 
4. Combo connector kanaal 1 XLR en Jack 6.3mm  
5. Combo connector kanaal 2 XLR en Jack 6.3mm 
6. DSP functie 
7. LED Indicator  

Limit:  Systeem overstuurt, LED licht ROOD op. 
Signal: geeft aan dat er een ingang signaal is ‘’XLR’’, LED licht GROEN op. 
Power:  geeft aan dat  het system “AAN is, LED licht BLAUW op. 

8. Volume controle BT 
9. Uitgangs selectie knop, Kies voor alleen kanaal 1 of MIX 
10. Uitgang XLR-connector 
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DSP LUIDSPREKER MODE 
 
 
In onderstaand schema is de DSP frequentiebereik weergeven van alle vier modi. De zwarte lijn in het 
midden is de nul. U kunt zo zien welk type frequency elke modus heeft. 
 
 

 
 
Beschrijving: 
ROOD = PA 
BLAUW = MONITOR 
GROEN = SUB 
GEEL = SPEECH 
 
PA modus: 
Dit is de standaardinstelling voor de luidsprekers. Gebruik deze instelling als de luidsprekers op een 
luidsprekerstatief staan. 
 
Monitor modus: 
Gebruik deze instelling als de luidspreker word gebruikt als podium monitor. 
 
Sub modus: 
Met behulp van deze instelling, in combinatie met een subwoofer, worden lage frequenties gefilterd. 
 
Speech modus: 
Gebruik deze instelling als de luidspreker wordt gebruik voor spraak  en presentaties.  
 
BT-CONNECTIE  
 

1. Schakel de luidspreker in, druk op de BT-connectie knop gedurende twee seconden, de LED 
knippert nu (LED voor BT-status knippert) 

2. Schakel BT in op je apparaat en selecteer MIXER-01. Wanneer succesvol gekoppeld, licht de 
LED continue op. 
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DEUTSCH 
Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Power Dynamics gerat. Nehmen Sie sich einen Augenblick Zeit, um diese Anleitung sorgfältig 
durchzulesen, damit sie die Möglichkeiten, die unser Produkt bietet, sofort voll ausnutzen können.  
 

Lesen Sie erst die Anleitung vollständig vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme durch. Befolgen Sie die Anweisung, da sonst jeglicher 
Garantieanspruch verfällt. Treffen Sie stets alle Sicherheits-vorkehrungen um Feuer und/oder Stromschlag zu vermeiden. 
Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal ausgeführt werden, um Stromschlag zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie 
diese Anleitung für spätere Bezugnahme auf. 

 

- Bewahren Sie die Verpackung auf, um das Gerät im 
Bedarfsfall sicher transportieren zu können. 

- Bevor das Gerät in Betrieb genommen wird, muss es erst 
von einem Fachmann überprüft werden. Bei der ersten 
Benutzung kann etwas Geruch auftreten. Das ist normal und 
verschwindet nach einer Weile 

- Das Gerät enthält unter Spannung stehende Teile. Daher 
NIEMALS das Gehäuse öffnen. 

- Keine Metallgegenstände oder Flüssigkeiten ins Gerät 
dringen lassen. Sie können zu Stromschlag und Defekten 
führen. 

- Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern 
aufstellen. Nicht auf eine vibrierende Oberfläche stellen. 
Niemals die Belüftungsschlitze abdecken. 

- Das Gerät ist nicht für Dauerbetrieb geeignet. 
- Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Netzkabel um und 

beschädigen Sie es nicht. Eine beschädigte Netzschnur kann 
zu Stromschlag und Defekten führen.  

- Wenn Sie das Gerät vom Netz trennen, immer am Stecker 
ziehen, niemals an der Schnur. 

- Um Feuer und Stromschlag zu vermeiden, das Gerät vor 
Regen und Feuchtigkeit schützen. 

- Den Stecker nie mit nassen Händen in eine Netzsteckdose 
stecken oder abziehen. 

- Wenn sowohl der Stecker und/oder die Netzschnur bzw. der 
Kabeleintritt ins Gerät beschädigt sind, müssen sie von 
einem Fachmann repariert werden. 

- Wenn das Gerät so beschädigt ist, dass Innenteile sichtbar 
sind, darf der Stecker NICHT in eine Steckdose gesteckt 
werden und das Gerät darf NICHT eingeschaltet werden. 
Wenden Sie sich in dem Fall an Ihren Fachhändler. Das 
Gerät darf nicht an einen Dimmer angeschlossen werden. 

- Reparaturen dürfen nur von einem Fachmann oder 
Sachverständigen ausgeführt werden. 

- Das Gerät nur an eine geerdete 10-16A Netzsteckdose mit 
220-240V AC/50Hz Spannung anschließen. 

- Bei Gewitter oder längerem Nichtgebrauch den Netzstecker 
abziehen. Die Regel gilt: Bei Nichtgebrauch Netzstecker 
abziehen. 

- Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wurde, kann 
sich Kondenswasser gebildet haben. Lassen Sie das Gerät 
erst auf Zimmertemperatur kommen, bevor Sie es 
einschalten. Das Gerät nicht in feuchten Räumen oder im 
Freien benutzen. 

- Um Unfällen in der Öffentlichkeit vorzubeugen, müssen die 
geltenden Richtlinien beachtet und die 
Anweisungen/Warnungen befolgt werden. 

- Niemals das Gerät kurz hintereinander ein- und 
ausschalten. Dadurch verkürzt sich die Lebensdauer 
erheblich.  

- Das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern halten. 
Das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt lassen. 

- Die Regler nicht mit Reinigungssprays reinigen. Diese 
hinterlassen Rückstände, die zu Staub- und 
Fettansammlungen führen. Bei Störungen immer einen 
Fachmann um Rat fragen. 

- Das Gerät nur mit sauberen Händen bedienen. 
- Das Gerät nicht mit Gewalt bedienen. 
- Nach einem Unfall mit dem Gerät immer erst einen 

Fachmann um Rat fragen, bevor Sie es wieder einschalten. 
- Keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel benutzen, die den 

Lack beschädigen. Das Gerät nur mit einem trockenen 
Tuch abwischen. 

- Nicht in der Nähe von elektronischen Geräten benutzen, 
die Brummstörungen verursachen können. 

- Bei Reparaturen nur die Original-Ersatzteile verwenden, 
um starke Schäden und/oder gefährliche Strahlungen zu 
vermeiden. 

- Bevor Sie das Netz- und/oder Anschlusskabel abziehen, 
erst das Gerät ausschalten. Netz- und Anschlusskabel 
abziehen, bevor Sie das Gerät umstellen. 

- Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Netzkabel nicht beschädigt 
werden kann, wenn Menschen darüber laufen. Das 
Netzkabel vor jedem Einsatz auf Brüche/Schadstellen 
überprüfen. 

- In Deutschland beträgt die Netzspannung 220-240V AC / 
50Hz. Wenn Sie das Gerät auf Reisen mitnehmen, prüfen 
Sie, ob die örtliche Netzspannung den Anforderungen des 
Geräts entspricht. 

 
Dieses Zeichen weist den Benutzer darauf hin, dass lebensgefährliche Spannungen im Gerät anliegen, die bei 
Berührung einen Stromschlag verursachen. 
 

Dieses Zeichen lenkt die Aufmerksamkeit des Benutzers auf wichtige Hinweise in der Anleitung hin, die unbedingt 
eingehalten werden müssen. 

 

HINWEIS: Um einen einwandfreien Betrieb zu gewährleisten, muss die Raumtemperatur zwischen 5° und 35°C. 
liegen. 
 

Tronios BV Registrierungsnummer : DE51181017 (ElektroG).      
Dieses Produkt  darf am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einem 
sammelpunkt für das Recycling abgegeben werden. Hiermit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer Umwelt. 
 

Tronios BV Registrierungsnummer : 21003000 (BatterieG). 
Lithiumbatterien und Akkupacks sollten nur im entladenen Zustand in die Altbatteriesammelgefäße bei Handel und bei öffentlich-rechtlichen 
Entsorgungsträgern gegeben werden. Bei nicht vollständig entladenen Batterien Vorsorge gegen Kurzschlüß treffen durch Isolieren der Pole mit 
Klebestreifen. Der Endnutzer ist zur Rückgabe von Altbatterien gesetzlich verpflichtet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reparieren Sie das Gerät niemals selbst und nehmen Sie niemals eigenmächtig Veränderungen am Gerät vor. Sie verlieren dadurch den 
Garantieanspruch. Der Garantieanspruch verfällt ebenfalls bei Unfällen und Schäden in jeglicher Form, die durch unsachgemäßen 
Gebrauch und Nichtbeachtung der Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Anleitung entstanden sind. Power Dynamics ist in 
keinem Fall verantwortlich für persönliche Schäden in Folge von Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitsvorschriften und Warnungen. Dies gilt 
auch für Folgeschäden jeglicher Form. 
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FUNKTIONEN 
 

 
 
 
 
1.  BT-Taste 
2. Lautstärkeregler Kanal 1 
3. Lautstärkeregler Kanal 2 
4. Combo Eingang Kanal 1 XLR und Jack 6.3mm  
5. Combo Eingang Kanal 2 XLR und Jack 6.3mm  
6. DSP Modus 
7. LED Anzeige  

Limit: System übersteuert, LED leuchtet ROT. 
Signal: Zeigt das Eingangssignal ‘’XLR’’ LED leuchtet GRÜN  
Power: “ON” LED leuchtet BLAU 

8. Lautstärkeregler BT 
9. Ausgang Taste, wählen Sie nur Kanal 1 oder MIX 
10. Ausgang XLR Anschluss  
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DSP LAUTSPRECHER MODUS 
 
Im folgenden Diagramm wird der DSP Einstellung visualisiert. Die schwarze Linie in der Mitte ist die Null. 
Sie können den Typ Frequenz jedes DSP Lautsprechermodus zu sehen. Sie unten: 
 
 

 
 
Beschreibung: 
ROT = PA 
BLAU = MONITOR 
GRÜN = SUB 
GELB = SPEECH 
 
PA Modus: 
Standardeinstellung für die Lautsprecher. Verwenden Sie Diese Einstellung, wenn Ihre Lautsprecher auf 
einen Stativ benutzt wird.  
 
Monitor Modus: 
Verwenden Sie diese Einstellung, wenn der Lautsprecher als Bühnenmonitor verwendet wird. 
 
Sub Modus: 
Mit dieser Einstellung werden Niederfrequenten Ausfiltert. 
 
Speech Modus: 
Verwenden Sie diese Einstellung, wenn Ihre Lautsprecher für Sprachanwendungen verwendet wird.  
 
 
 
BT-RECEIVER ANSCHLUSS 
 

1. Schalten sie das Gerät ein, drücken sie die  BT-Taste zwei Sekunden bis der LED blinkt. 
2. Aktivieren BT auf Ihrem Gerät und wählen Sie MIXER-01. Wenn erfolgreich gepaart, brennt das 

gekoppelte LED dauernd. 
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ESPAÑOL 
Felicitaciones a la compra de este producto Power Dynamics. Por favor lea atentamente este manual antes de usar el aparato 
para disfrutar al completo de sus prestaciones. 
 
Seguir las instrucciones le permite no invalidar la garantía. Tome todas las precauciones para evitar que se produzca fuego o 
una descarga eléctrica. Las reparaciones solo deben llevarse a cabo por técnicos cualificados para evitar descargas eléctricas. 
Guarde el manual para futuras consultas. 
Antes de usar el aparato, por favor pida consejo a un profesional. Cuando el aparato se enciende por primera vez, suele 
sentirse cierto olor. Esto es normal y desaparece al poco tiempo. 
 
- Este aparato contiene piezas que llevan voltaje. Por lo 

tanto NO abra la carcasa. 
- No coloque objetos metálicos o vierta líquidos dentro del 

aparato Podría producir descargas eléctricas y fallos en 
el funcionamiento. 

- No coloque el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor tipo 
radiadores, etc. No coloque el aparato en superficies 
vibratorias. No tape los agujeros de ventilación. 

- Este aparato no está preparado para un uso continuado. 
- Tenga cuidado con el cable de alimentación y no lo 

dañe. Un daño o defecto en el cable de alimentación 
puede producir una descarga eléctrica o fallo en el 
funcionamiento.  

- Cuando desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente, 
siempre tire de la clavija, nunca del cable. 

- No enchufe o desenchufe el aparato con las manos 
mojadas. 

- Si la clavija y/o el cable de alimentación están dañados, 
necesitan reemplazarse por un técnico cualificado. 

- Si el aparato está dañado de modo que puedan verse 
sus partes internas, NO conecte el aparato a la toma de 
corriente y NO lo encienda. Contacte con su distribuidor. 
NO conecte el aparato a un reostato o dimmer. 

- Para evitar un fuego o peligro de descarga, no exponga 
el aparato a la lluvia y a la humedad. 

- Todas las reparaciones deben llevarse a cabo 
exclusivamente por técnicos cualificados. 

- Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente con toma de 
tierra (220-240Vca/50Hz) protegida por un fusible de 10-
16A. 

- Durante una tormenta o si el aparato no va a usarse 
durante un periodo largo de tiempo, desconéctelo de la 
toma de corriente. La regla es: Desconéctelo si no lo va 
a usar. 

- Si el aparato no se ha usado en mucho tiempo puede 
producirse condensación. Deje el aparato a temperatura 

ambiente antes de encenderlo. Nunca utilice el aparato 
en ambientes húmedos o en el exterior. 

- Para prevenir accidentes en las empresas, debe seguir 
las directrices aplicables y seguir las instrucciones. 

- No lo apague y encienda repetidamente. Esto acorta su 
tiempo de vida. 

- Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los niños. No 
deje el aparato sin vigilancia. 

- No utilice sprays limpiadores para limpiar los 
interruptores. Los residuos de estos sprays producen 
depósitos de polvo y grasa. En caso de mal 
funcionamiento, siempre consulte a un profesional. 

- No fuerce los controles. 
- Si el aparato se ha caído, siempre haga que lo verifique 

un técnico cualificado antes de encenderlo otra vez. 
- NO utilice productos químicos para limpiar el aparato. 

Dañan el barniz. Tan solo límpielo con un trapo seco. 
- Manténgalo lejos de equipos electrónicos ya que pueden 

producir interferencias. 
- Solo utilice recambios originales para las reparaciones, 

de otro modo pueden producirse daños serios y/o 
radiaciones peligrosas. 

- Apague el aparato antes de desconectarlo de la toma de 
corriente y/o de otros equipos. Desconecte todos los 
cables y conexiones antes de mover el aparato. 

- Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no puede 
dañarse cuando la gente lo pise. Compruebe el cable de 
alimentación antes de cada uso por si hay daños o 
defectos. 

- El voltaje de funcionamiento es 220-240Vca/50Hz. 
Compruebe que la toma de corriente coincide. Si tiene 
que viajar, asegúrese de que el voltaje del país es el 
adecuado para este aparato. 

- Guarde el embalaje original para poder transportar el 
aparato en condiciones seguras. 

 
Esta señal advierte al usuario de la presencia de alto voltaje en el interior de la carcasa y que es de la suficiente 
magnitud como para producir una descarga eléctrica. 

 

 Esta señal advierte al usuario de que el manual contiene instrucciones importantes que han de leerse y seguirse al pie 
de la letra. 

 

NOTA: Para asegurarse de que el aparato funcione correctamente, debe usarse en ambientes a una temperatura de entre 
5°C/41°F y 35°C/95°F.
 

Los productos electrónicos no pueden tirarse a la basura normal. Por favor lleve este producto a un centro de reciclaje. Pregunte a la 
autoridad local en caso de duda. Las especificaciones son generales. Los valores actuales pueden variar de una unidad a otra. Las 
especificaciones pueden variar sin previo aviso. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Nunca intente reparar usted mismo este equipo. Esta manipulación anulará la garantía. No realice cambios en la unidad.  Esta 
manipulación anulará la garantía. Esta garantía no es aplicable en caso de accidente o daños ocasionados por uso indebido del aparato 
o mal uso del mismo. Power Dynamics no se hace responsable de daños personales causados por el no seguimiento de las normas e 
instrucciones de este manual. Esto es aplicable también a los daños de cualquier tipo. 
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CONTROLES Y CARACTERISTICAS 
 

 
 
 
 
1. Receptor BT para reproducción de audio 
2. Volúmen para CH1 
3. Volúmen para CH2 
4. Entrada Balanceada XLR / Jack  
5. Entrada Balanceada XLR / Jack  
6. DSP mode 
7. Indicador LED 
Límite: el audio alcanza el umbral dangereous para los transductores, LED luces rojas. 
Señal: indica la señal de entrada '' XLR '' LED luces verdes 
Potencia: indica que el sistema está en "ON" luces LED azul 
8  Volúmen Bluetooth 
9 Botón intercambio CH1 o MI 

10   Salida mezclada 
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MODO DSP  
 
En la siguiente gráfica se muestra el DSP de los cuatro modos. La línea negra en el medio es cero. 
Puede ver el filtro de cada uno, el cual indica el tipo de frecuencia.  
 
 

 
 
Descripción: 
Rojo = PA 
Blau = MONITOR 
Amarillo = VOZ 
Verde = SUB 
 
Modo PA: 
Esta es la configuración por defecto para el altavoz. Utilice esta configuración cuando el altavoz está 
siendo utilizado en un soporte de altavoz. 
 
Modo Monitor: 
Utilice esta configuración cuando el altavoz está siendo utilizado como monitor de escenario. 
 
Modo Sub: 
Utilice esta configuración cuando se combina con un subwoofer. De baja frecuencia se filtra fuera de los 
altavoces. 
 
Modo Voz: 
Utilice esta configuración cuando el altavoz está siendo utilizado para el habla o presentaciones. 
 
 
 
RECEPTOR BLUETOOTH 
 

1. Con el altavoz encendido, pulse el botón de pair durante dos segundos, el LED parpadeará 
emparejado. 

2. Active BT en su dispositivo y seleccione MIXER-01 como el dispositivo. Cuando se combina con 
éxito, el LED se queda fijo. 
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FRANÇAIS 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un produit Power Dynamics. Veuillez lire la présente notice avant l’utilisation afin de 
pouvoir en profiter pleinement.  
 
Veuillez lire la notice avant toute utilisation. Respectez impérativement les instructions afin de continuer à bénéficier de la 
garantie. Prenez toutes les précautions nécessaires pour éviter tout incendie ou décharge électrique. Seul un technicien 
spécialisé peut effectuer les réparations. Nous vous conseillons de conserver la présente notice pour pouvoir vous y reporter 
ultérieurement.  
  

- Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, prenez conseil auprès d’un 
spécialiste. Lors de la première mise sous tension, il est 
possible qu’une odeur soit perceptible. C’est normal, 
l’odeur disparaîtra peu de temps après. 

- L’appareil contient des composants porteurs de tension. 
N’OUVREZ JAMAIS le boîtier. 

- Ne placez pas des objets métalliques ou du liquide sur 
l’appareil, cela pourrait causer des décharges électriques 
et dysfonctionnements.. 

- Ne placez pas l’appareil à proximité de sources de 
chaleur, par exemple radiateur. Ne positionnez pas 
l’appareil sur une surface vibrante. N’obturez pas les 
ouïes de ventilation. 

- L’appareil n’est pas conçu pour une utilisation en 
continu. 

- Faites attention au cordon secteur, il ne doit pas être 
endommagé. 

- Lorsque vous débranchez l’appareil de la prise secteur, 
tenez-le par la prise, ne tirez jamais sur le cordon.  

- Ne branchez pas et ne débranchez pas l’appareil avec 
les mains mouillées. 

- Seul un technicien spécialisé peut remplacer la fiche 
secteur et / ou le cordon secteur. 

- Si l’appareil est endommagé et donc les éléments 
internes sont visibles, ne branchez pas l’appareil, NE 
L’ALLUMEZ PAS. Contactez votre revendeur. NE 
BRANCHEZ PAS l’appareil à un rhéostat ou un dimmer. 

- Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou de décharge 
électrique, n’exposez pas l’appareil à la pluie ou à 
l’humidité.  

- Seul un technicien habilité et spécialisé peut effectuer les 
réparations 

- Branchez l’appareil à une prise secteur 220-240 Vac/50 
Hz avec terre, avec un fusible 10-16 A. 

- Pendant un orage ou en cas de non utilisation prolongée 
de l’appareil, débranchez l’appareil du secteur. 

- En cas de non utilisation prolongée de l’appareil, de la 
condensation peut être créée.  Avant de l’allumer, laissez 
l’appareil atteindre la température ambiante. Ne l’utilisez 
jamais dans des pièces humides ou en extérieur.  

- Afin d’éviter tout accident en entreprise, vous devez 
respecter les conseils et instructions. 

- N’allumez pas et n’éteignez pas l’appareil de manière 
répétée. Cela réduit sa durée de vie. 

- Conservez l’appareil hors de la portée des enfants. Ne 
laissez pas l’appareil sans surveillance. 

- N’utilisez pas d’aérosols pour nettoyer les interrupteurs. 
Les résidus créent des dépôts et de la graisse. En cas 
de dysfonctionnement, demandez conseil à un 
spécialiste. 

- Ne forcez pas les réglages.  
- L’appareil contient un haut-parleur pouvant engendrer 

des champs magnétiques. Tenez cet appareil à 60 cm 
au moins d’un téléviseur ou ordinateur. 

- Cet appareil contient un accumulateur rechargeable au 
plomb. Rechargez-le tous les trois mois en cas de non 
utilisation prolongée de l’appareil sinon l’accumulateur 
pourrait être endommagé. 

- Si l’accumulateur est endommagé, remplacez-le par un 
accumulateur de même type et déposez l’ancien 
accumulateur dans un container de recyclage adapté.  

-  Si l’appareil est tombé, faites-le toujours vérifier par un 
technicien avant de le rallumer. 

- Pour nettoyer l’appareil, n’utilisez pas de produits 
chimiques qui abîment le revêtement, utilisez 
uniquement un tissu sec. 

-  Tenez toujours l’appareil éloigné de tout équipement 
électrique pouvant causer des interférences. 

- Pour toute réparation, il faut impérativement utiliser des 
pièces d’origine, sinon il y a risque de dommages graves 
et / ou de radiations dangereuses.  

- Eteignez toujours l’appareil avant de le débrancher du 
secteur et de tout autre appareil. Débranchez tous les 
cordons avant de déplacer l’appareil. 

- Assurez-vous que le cordon secteur n’est pas abîmé si 
des personnes viennent à marcher dessus. Avant toute 
utilisation, vérifiez son état. 

- La tension d’alimentation est de 220-240Vac/50 Hz. 
Vérifiez la compatibilité. Si vous voyagez, vérifiez que la 
tension d’alimentation du pays est compatible avec 
l’appareil. 

- Conservez l’emballage d’origine pour pouvoir transporter 
l’appareil en toute sécurité.

Ce symbole doit attirer l’attention de l’utilisateur sur les tensions élevées présentes dans le boîtier de l’appareil, pouvant 
engendrer une décharge électrique. 

 

Ce symbole doit attirer l’attention de l’utilisateur sur des instructions importantes détaillées dans la notice, elles doivent 
être lues et respectées. 
 

Cet appareil porte le symbole CE. Il est interdit d’effectuer toute modification sur l’appareil. La certification CE et la garantie 
deviendraient caduques ! 
 

NOTE: Pour un fonctionnement normal de l’appareil, il doit être utilisé en intérieur avec une plage de température maximale 
autorisée entre 5°C/41°F et 35°C/95°F.  
 

Ne jetez pas les produits électriques dans la poubelle domestique. Déposez-les dans une décharge. Demandez conseil aux autorisés 
ou à votre revendeur. Données techniques réservées. Les valeurs actuelles peuvent varier d’un produit à l’autre. Tout droit de 
modification réservé sans notification préalable. 

 

N’essayez pas de réparer l’appareil vous-même. Vous perdriez tout droit à la garantie. Ne faites aucune modification sur l’appareil. Vous perdriez tout droit à la 
garantie La garantie deviendrait également caduque en cas d’accidents ou dommages causes par une utilisation inappropriée de l’appareil ou un non respect 
des consignes présentes dans cette notice.  Power Dynamics ne pourrait être tenu responsable en cas de dommages matériels ou corporels causés par un 
non respect des consignes de sécurité et avertissements. Cela est également valable pour tous les dommages quelle que soit la forme. 
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REGLAGES ET CARACTERISTIQUES 
 

 
 
 
 
1. Touche de connexion Bluetooth 
2. Réglage de volume Channel 1 
3. Réglage de volume Channel 2 
4. Entrée combinée Channel 1 XLR et Jack 6,35  
5. Entrée combinée Channel 2 XLR et Jack 6,35  
6. Mode DSP  
7. LEDs témoins  

Limit: le signal audio attient un seul dangereux pour les haut-parleurs, la LED brille en rouge RED. 
Signal: indique le signal d'entrée ‘’XLR’’ ; la LED brille en vert GREEN  
Power: indique que le système est allumé “ON” ; la LED brille en bleu BLUE 

8. Réglage de volume BT 
9. Touche de sortie, sélectionnez entrée canal 1 uniquement ou MIX  
10. Prise de sortie XLR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
16 

MODE DSP 
 
Le schéma ci-dessous présente les quatre modes DSP. La ligne noire représente le zéro. Vous pouvez 
voir le filtrage de chaque, indiquant le type de fréquence. 
 

 
 
Description: 
RED = PA 
BLUE = MONITOR 
GREEN = SUB 
YELLOW = SPEECH 
 
Mode PA: 
c'est le réglage par défaut pour les enceintes. Utilisez ce réglage lorsque votre enceinte est utilisée soit 
sur un pied soit face au public.  
 
Mode Monitor: 
Utilisez ce réglage lorsque votre enceinte est utilisée comme moniteur de scène vous faisant face.  
 
Mode Sub: 
Utilisez ce réglage combiné avec un subwoofer. Les basses fréquences sont filtrées et envoyées au 
subwoofer. Les enceintes sont face à vous.  
 
Mode Speech: 
Utilisez ce réglage lorsque l'enceinte est utilisé pour des applications de discours et est face au public.  
 
 
. 
 
BRANCHEMENT RECEPTEUR BLUETOOTH 
 

3. Allumez l'enceinte ON, appuyez sur la touche d'appairage pendant deux secondes, la LED brille.  
4. Activez le BT sur votre appareil et sélectionnez MIXER-01 comme appareil. Lorsque l'appairage 

est effectué, la LED d'appairage brille en continu. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SPECIFICATIONS  
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Model: PD412A (178.263) PD415A (178.266) 
Peak Power 1400W 1400W 
Power RMS 350W 350W 
Internal amplifier power Class D 300W + Class AB 50W Class D 300W + Class AB 50W 
Impedance 4 Ohm 4 Ohm 
Frequency response 40Hz - 20kHz 35Hz - 20kHz 
Crossover frequency 2.5 - 2.8kHz (24dB/Octave) 2.5 - 2.8kHz (24dB/Octave) 
Controller DSP 24 Bit / 48kHz DSP 24 Bit / 48kHz 
SPL @ 1W/1m 93dB 93dB 
SPL max 125dB 125dB 
THD <0.05% <0.05% 
Woofer 12'' 15'' 
Driver 1.35'' Titanium 1.35'' Titanium 
Voicecoil 3" 3" 
Dimensions 595 x 380 x 315mm 710 x 425 x 365mm 
Weight 13kg 17kg 
 
 



  

 

 
 

     Declaration of Conformity 
 

 
Manufacturer: TRONIOS BV 

Bedrijvenpark Twente 415 
7602 KM – ALMELO 
+31(0)546589299 
+31(0)546589298 
The Netherlands  

 
Product number:   178.263 & 178.266 
 
Product Description:   PD4 Pro Active Dig. Bi-amp with DSP 
 
Trade Name:   POWER DYNAMICS 
 
Regulatory Requirement:  

EN 55013:2013 
EN 55020:2007+A11:2011 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; -3-3:203 
EN 60065:2014 

 
I hereby declare that the product meets the requirements stated in Directives 2014/35/EU and 
2014/30/EU and conforms to the above mentioned Declarations.  
 
Almelo,  
27-03-2017 
 
Name  : M. Velders 
 
Signature :  
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ENGLISH 
Congratulations to the purchase of this Vonyx product. Please read this manual thoroughly prior to using the 
product in order to benefit fully from all features. Keep the manual for future reference. 
 

UNPACKING INSTRUCTION 
Carefully unpack the box upon receipt. Check the contents to ensure that all parts are present and have been 
received in good condition. Notify the shipper immediately and retain packaging material if any parts appear 
damaged from shipping or the package itself shows signs of mishandling. Save the package and all packaging 
materials. If the product must be returned, it is important that the product is returned in the original factory box and 
packaging. 
 

STAND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Fold open the base plate. 
2. Attach the columns to the base plate. Rotate the butterfly screws clockwise to tighten. Make sure to use the 

separate beams to reinforce the structure. 
3. Install the separate beams on intermediate level. They function as lock release mechanism as well. 
4. Attach the top plate by using the butterfly screws. Rotate clockwise to tighten. 
 
Optional: install the 35mm top hat adapter on the top plate by butterfly screw.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 
Squeeze the intermediate beams to release the height locks. Adjust the height, then release to lock. 
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NEDERLANDS 
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van dit Vonyx-product. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product 
in gebruik neemt, zodat u optimaal gebruik kunt maken van alle functies. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstig 
gebruik. 
 

UITPAKINSTRUCTIE 
Pak de doos bij ontvangst voorzichtig uit. Controleer de inhoud om er zeker van te zijn dat alle onderdelen 
aanwezig zijn en in goede staat zijn ontvangen. Stel de verzender onmiddellijk op de hoogte en bewaar het 
verpakkingsmateriaal als er onderdelen beschadigd lijken te zijn door het transport of als het pakket zelf tekenen 
van verkeerd gebruik vertoont. Bewaar de verpakking en al het verpakkingsmateriaal. Als het product moet worden 
geretourneerd, is het belangrijk dat het product wordt geretourneerd in de originele fabrieksverpakking. 
 

MONTAGE 
1. Vouw de basisplaat open. 
2. Bevestig de kolommen aan de basisplaat. Draai de vlinderschroeven met de klok mee om ze vast te draaien. 

Gebruik de afzonderlijke balken om de structuur te verstevigen. 
3. Installeer de afzonderlijke balken op tussenliggend niveau. Ze fungeren ook als slotontgrendelingsmechanisme. 
4. Bevestig de bovenplaat met de vlinderschroeven. Draai met de klok mee om vast te draaien. 
 
Optioneel: monteer de 35 mm adapter op de bovenplaat met de vlinderschroef.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HOOGTEVERSTELLING 
Knijp de tussenbalken in om de hoogtevergrendelingen los te maken. Pas de hoogte aan en laat dan los om te 
vergrendelen. 
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DEUTSCH 
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieses Vonyx-Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, 
bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen, um alle Funktionen optimal nutzen zu können. Bewahren Sie das Handbuch für 
den späteren Gebrauch auf. 
 

AUSPACKEN 
Packen Sie den Karton nach Erhalt sorgfältig aus. Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Teile 
vorhanden sind und in gutem Zustand erhalten wurden. Benachrichtigen Sie sofort den Spediteur und bewahren 
Sie das Verpackungsmaterial auf, wenn Teile während des Transports beschädigt wurden oder wenn die 
Verpackung selbst Anzeichen von Missbrauch aufweist. Bewahren Sie die Verpackung und das gesamte 
Verpackungsmaterial auf. Wenn das Produkt zurückgeschickt werden muss, ist es wichtig, dass das Produkt in der 
Originalverpackung zurückgeschickt wird. 
 

MONTAGE 
1. Klappen Sie die Bodenplatte auf. 
2. Befestigen Sie die Säulen an der Bodenplatte. Drehen Sie die Flügelschrauben im Uhrzeigersinn, um sie 

festzuziehen. Verwenden Sie die einzelnen Balken, um die Struktur zu verstärken. 
3. Montieren Sie einzelne Balken auf der Zwischenebene. Sie dienen auch als Entriegelungsmechanismus. 
4. Befestigen Sie die obere Platte mit den Flügelschrauben. Zum Festziehen im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. 
 
Optional: Montieren Sie den 35-mm-Adapter mit der Flügelschraube an der oberen Platte.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HÖHENVERSTELLUNG 
Drücken Sie auf die Zwischenstangen, um die Höhenverriegelung zu lösen. Stellen Sie die Höhe ein und lassen 
Sie sie dann los, um sie zu verriegeln. 
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ESPAÑOL 
Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto Vonyx. Por favor, lea este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar el 
producto con el fin de beneficiarse plenamente de todas las características. Guarde el manual para futuras 
consultas. 
 

INSTRUCCIONES DE DESEMBALAJE 
Desembale cuidadosamente la caja al recibirla. Compruebe el contenido para asegurarse de que todas las piezas 
están presentes y se han recibido en buenas condiciones. Notifique inmediatamente al transportista y conserve el 
material de embalaje si alguna pieza parece dañada por el transporte o si el propio paquete muestra signos de 
manipulación indebida. Guarde el paquete y todos los materiales de embalaje. Si debe devolver el producto, es 
importante que lo haga en la caja y el embalaje originales de fábrica. 
 

MONTAJE 
1. Abrir la placa base. 
2. Fije las columnas a la placa base. Gire los tornillos de mariposa en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para 

apretarlos. Asegúrese de utilizar las vigas separadas para reforzar la estructura. 
3. Instale las vigas separadas en el nivel intermedio. Funcionan también como mecanismo de desbloqueo de la 

cerradura. 
4. Fije la placa superior utilizando los tornillos de mariposa. Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para apretar. 
 
Opcional: instalar el adaptador de sombrero de copa de 35 mm en la placa superior mediante tornillo de mariposa.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AJUSTE DE ALTURA 
Apriete los largueros intermedios para liberar los bloqueos de altura. Ajuste la altura, luego suelte para bloquear. 
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FRANÇAIS 
Nous vous félicitons d'avoir acheté ce produit Vonyx. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit 
afin de bénéficier pleinement de toutes ses fonctions. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence ultérieure. 
 

INSTRUCTION DE DEBALLAGE 
Déballez soigneusement la boîte dès réception. Vérifiez le contenu pour vous assurer que toutes les pièces sont 
présentes et qu'elles ont été reçues en bon état. Informez immédiatement l'expéditeur et conservez les matériaux 
d'emballage si des pièces semblent endommagées par le transport ou si l'emballage lui-même présente des signes 
de mauvaise manipulation. Conservez l'emballage et tous les matériaux d'emballage. Si le produit doit être 
renvoyé, il est important qu'il le soit dans la boîte et l'emballage d'origine. 
 

ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT 
1. Ouvrir la plaque de base. 
2. Fixez les colonnes à la plaque de base. Tournez les vis papillon dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour 

les serrer. Veillez à utiliser les poutres séparées pour renforcer la structure. 
3. Installer les poutres séparées au niveau intermédiaire. Elles servent également de mécanisme de 

déverrouillage. 
4. Fixez la plaque supérieure à l'aide des vis papillon. Tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour serrer. 
 
Facultatif : installer l'adaptateur pour chapeau de 35 mm sur la plaque supérieure à l'aide d'une vis papillon. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR 
Pressez les poutres intermédiaires pour débloquer les verrous de hauteur. Régler la hauteur, puis relâcher pour 
verrouiller. 
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POLSKI 
Gratulujemy zakupu tego produktu firmy Vonyx. Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją przed 
rozpoczęciem korzystania z produktu, aby w pełni wykorzystać wszystkie jego funkcje. Instrukcję należy zachować 
na przyszłość. 
 

INSTRUKCJA ROZPAKOWYWANIA 
Ostrożnie rozpakuj pudełko po jego otrzymaniu. Sprawdź zawartość, aby upewnić się, że wszystkie części są 
obecne i zostały dostarczone w dobrym stanie. Niezwłocznie powiadom nadawcę i zachowaj materiały 
opakowaniowe, jeśli jakiekolwiek części wyglądają na uszkodzone podczas transportu lub sama paczka wykazuje 
oznaki niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z nią. Należy zachować paczkę i wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe. Jeśli 
produkt musi zostać zwrócony, ważne jest, aby został zwrócony w oryginalnym fabrycznym pudełku i opakowaniu. 
 

MONTAŻ STOJAKA 
1. Rozłóż płytę podstawy. 
2. Przymocuj kolumny do płyty bazowej. Obróć śruby motylkowe zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aby je 

dokręcić. Upewnij się, że używasz oddzielnych belek do wzmocnienia konstrukcji. 
3. Zainstaluj oddzielne belki na poziomie pośrednim. Działają one również jako mechanizm zwalniający blokadę. 
4. Przymocuj górną płytę za pomocą śrub motylkowych. Obróć zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aby 

dokręcić. 
 
Opcjonalnie: zainstaluj adapter 35 mm na górnej płycie za pomocą śruby motylkowej.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI 
Ściśnij belki pośrednie, aby zwolnić blokady wysokości. Wyreguluj wysokość, a następnie zwolnij blokadę. 
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ČESKY 
Gratulujeme k nákupu tohoto produktu Vonyx. Před použitím výrobku si prosím důkladně přečtěte tento návod, 
abyste mohli plně využívat všechny jeho funkce. Příručku si uschovejte pro budoucí použití. 
 

POKYNY K VYBALOVÁNÍ 
Po obdržení krabici pečlivě vybalte. Zkontrolujte obsah a ujistěte se, že jsou všechny díly přítomny a že byly 
doručeny v dobrém stavu. Pokud se některé díly zdají být poškozené při přepravě nebo samotný obal vykazuje 
známky špatného zacházení, neprodleně to oznamte odesílateli a ponechte si obalový materiál. Balení a veškerý 
obalový materiál uschovejte. Pokud je nutné výrobek vrátit, je důležité, aby byl výrobek vrácen v původní krabici a 
obalu od výrobce. 
 

MONTÁŽ STOJANU 
1. Odklopte základní desku. 
2. Připevněte sloupky k základové desce. Otáčením motýlkových šroubů ve směru hodinových ručiček je 

utáhněte. Nezapomeňte použít samostatné nosníky ke zpevnění konstrukce. 
3. Instalujte samostatné nosníky na mezipodlaze. Fungují také jako uvolňovací mechanismus zámku. 
4. Připevněte horní desku pomocí motýlkových šroubů. Otáčením ve směru hodinových ručiček je utáhněte. 
 
Volitelně: na horní desku nainstalujte 35mm adaptér pomocí motýlkového šroubu. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY 
Stisknutím meziplynů uvolněte výškové zámky. Nastavte výšku a uvolněním ji zajistěte. 
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION./.TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE/ TECHNISCHE 
DATEN / ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS / SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES / 
SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA / TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE 
Material    : Lycra, Metal 
Dimensions:  

Folded   : 1020 x 340 x 160 mm 
Min height  : 1020mm 
Max height  : 1750mm 

Max. weight load per piece : 30kg 
Weight    : 19,25kg 
 
The specifications are typical. The actual values can slightly change from one unit to the other. Specifications can be changed 
without prior notice. 
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